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Estimated Annual Population Change for Large States, 2011-2024
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Percent of Race/Ethnic Population Growth in Texas
between 2010-2020

NH Other,

16.5% NH Black,
kX:1A

Hispanic, 49.5%

Source: US Census Bureau, 2010 and 2020 Census, P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Files
Note: there were changes in the capture and processing of race data changed between 2010 and 2020

3,999,944 new Texans
between 2010-2020

95.3% attributable to growth
of minority populations
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Geographic

Area

States with Most Population Growth, 2020 to 2024

Population Estimate (as of July 1)

United States

Texas
Florida
California
North Carolina
New York
New Jersey
Georgia
Arizona
Washington

South Carolina

331,577,720

29,239,570
21,592,035
39,521,958
10,449,652
20,105,171
9,272,794
10,732,888
7,187,135
7,727,209
5,132,249

New Texans per day

332,099,760

29,570,351
21,831,949
39,142,565
10,564,320
19,848,276
9,270,541
10,792,060
7,274,078
7,743,760
5,194,274

334,017,321

30,113,488
22,379,312
39,142,414
10,710,793
19,703,747
9,295,227
10,931,805
7,377,566
7,794,123

5,287,935

2020-2021 — 906

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Vintage 2024 Population Estimates.

336,806,231 340,110,988
30,727,890 | 31,290,831
22,904,868 23,372,215
39,198,693 39,431,263
10,881,189 11,046,024
19,737,367 19,867,248
9,379,642 9,500,851
11,064,432 11,180,878
7,473,027 7,582,384
7,857,320 7,958,180
5,387,830 5,478,831

2021-2022 — 1,488

3,304,757

-_—

562,941
467,347
232,570
164,835
129,881
121,209
116,446

109,357

© 00 N oo O b~ W DN

100,860

—_
o

91,001

2022-2023 — 1,683

Pot. Change | " Gnce.
23-24
1.0%
1.8% 2
2.0% 1
0.6% 33
1.5% 7
0.7% 28
1.3% 10
1.1% 13
1.5% 9
1.3% 11
1.7% 4
2023-2024 — | 1,542
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Estimated Racial/Ethnic Composition of Texas Population, 2023

NH White, 38.7%

NH Black, 12.0%

NH Other and Two
or More, 4.5%

Hispanic or Latino, 39.8%

.. Lexas
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates k\%gemographic
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County

Top Counties for Numeric Growth in Texas, 2023-2024

2024 Population
Estimate

Population Change
2023-2024

Change from
Natural Increase

Change from
International

Migration

Change from
Domestic
Migration

Harris
Collin
Montgomery
Tarrant
Denton
Fort Bend
Bexar
Williamson
Dallas
Travis
Hidalgo

Brazoria

10
12
13
15
22
32
42
56
60

5,009,302
1,254,658
749,613
2,230,708
1,045,120
958,434
2,127,737
727,480
2,656,028
1,363,767
914,820
413,224

105,852
46,694
34,268
32,793
31,384
31,314
29,548
25,840
19,774
15,724
12,377
11,802

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Vintage 2022 and 2023 Population Estimates

35,833
7,142
3,956

13,170
6,579
5,174
11,145
4,202
19,625
9,730
9,208
2,021

101,126
20,237
6,480
22,666
9,456
15,769
15,324
6,663
47,564
19,522
4,679
2,427

231,165
19,426
23,919
-3,163
15,331
10,467
2,970
14,980
-47,168
-13,504
-1,562
7,382
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Texas Counties With the Largest Numeric Growth
From 2023 to 2024 and their National Ranking

National
Ranking County
1 Harris - | 105,852
4 Coliin |G 46,694
9 Montgomery | 34,268
10 Tarrant | 32,793
12 Denton | 31,384
B Population Growth
13 Fort Bend | 31,314
15 Bexar NG 29548
29 Wiliamson | 25,840
32 Dallas [ 19,774
42 Travis [ 15,724

: . : . Lexas )
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Vintage 2024 Population Estimates <Demographic
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Estimated Numeric
Change, Texas
Counties, 2023-2024
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Texas Counties With the Fastest Growth Rate From
2023 to 2024 and Ranks in the U.S.

National
Ranking County

2 aufman [ ¢ o
6 tberty I 5.4%

7 Monteomery I - 5%

0 Caldwel I 4%

12 Hunt - I o

B Growth Rate

14 wise I 1%
15 Rockwall I 41%
17 ciis - I < 0%
20 Comal - I 3%
21 Colin - | 3 o

Texas
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Vintage 2024 Population Estimates &Demographlc
Center



Top Counties for Percent Growth in Texas, 2023-2024*

Percent Population Percent of Percent of Percent of
Count 2024 Population  [Population Change Chanpe Population Change|Population Change|Population Change
y Estimate 2023-2024 & from Natural |from International| from Domestic

2023-2024 : : . .

Increase Migration Migration
Kaufman 2 197,829 11,114 6.0% 13% 5% 82%
Liberty 6 115,042 5,870 5.4% 9% 5% 86%
Montgomery 7 749,613 34,268 4.8% 12% 19% 70%
Caldwell 9 52,430 2,323 4.6% 8% 9% 83%
Hunt 12 118,729 4,975 4.4% 7% 7% 86%
Wise 14 81,275 3,224 4.1% 2% 3% 95%
Rockwall 15 137,044 5,408 4.1% 9% 7% 84%
Ellis 17 232,387 9,063 4.1% 13% 6% 81%
Comal 20 201,628 7,531 3.9% 3% 3% 94%
Collin 21 1,254,658 46,694 3.9% 15% 43% 42%
Williamson 30 727,480 25,840 3.7% 16% 26% 58%

*Among counties with populations of 50,000 or more in 2024

.. Texas
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Vintage 2022 and 2023 Population Estimates k“g’-gen%ographic
enter



Estimated Percent

Population Change, Texas

Counties, 2023-2024

-

.

Percent Change, 2023-2024
| 1 -6.0%-0.0% (70)
| 101%-1.0% (88)
1 11% - 2.5% (63)
B 2.6% - 4.0% (24)
Bl 41% - 6.0% (9)

A

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Vintage 2023 and 2024 Population Estimates
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Texas Rural Counties by Population, 2023
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Texas Cities by Largest Numeric Growth
from 2023 to 2024 and National Ranking

National
Ranking City

1 Houston |, 43,217
> sanAntonio | 3 5:s

3 Fort worth |, 23442

4 McKinney _11,664

8 Fulshear |G 11,596

9 Dallas [ 8,924
10 Princeton _ 8,683
11 Frisco _ 8,203
18 celina [N 7,961

21 Leander | 7,004

. Lexas )
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Vintage 2024 Population Estimates gCDen%ographlc
enter



Texas Cities by Fastest Growth Rate
from 2023 to 2024 and National Ranking

National
Ranking City

1 Princeton [ 0.6%
2 Fuishear [ 27.0%

4 Celina [ 18.2%

5 Anna - [ 14.6%

8 Fate [ 11.4%

11 Melissa [ 10.0%

13 Hutto [ 9.4%

17 Royse City [ 8.9%

18 Leander [ 8.7%

22 Forney [ 8.1%

\.‘%Texas )
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Vintage 2024 Population Estimates ggeerlll%glgraphlc
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Total Fertility Rate Trends of the U.S. and Texas, 2000-2022

2.7
2.50
25
2.3
24 2.06
1.9 1.84
- \/;66
1.5
2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
e==|JS —==Texas
Source: National Vital Statistics Reports, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention \.“._Texas .
<Demographic
Note: The total fertility rate is a demographic indicator that estimates the average number of children a woman will have during her childbearing years.. Center



Texas Birth Rates, 2007-2022
Births per 1,000 women aged 15-44

101.3 |
|
|
|
|
—  —— I
|
68.9 | 70.2
|
66.9
63.2 — |
55.4
54.5

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 20I20 2021 2022

Source: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics. Natality on CDC WONDER Online Database, 2007-2022.

==o==_Hispanic or Latino

=0==_Asia, not Latino

Black or African
American, not Hispanic

=== \\hite, not Hispanic
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Texas Birth Rates by Age Group of Mothers, 2012, 2022

15-17 18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44
m 2012 m2022

140

120

100

8

o

6

o

4

o

2

o

o

Note: Birth rate is expressed as births per 1,000 women ages 15—-44 during the calendar year. k*

Source: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics.
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Texas Daily Population Growth and
Components of Change 2020-2024

906

1,488

1,683

1,542

Daily Average
Population Change

2020-2021

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Vintage 2024 Population Estimates

KX

2021-2022

435

2022-2023

2023-2024

m Net International
Migration

®m Net Domestic Migration

® Natural Increase
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Texas State-to-State Net Domestic Migration, 2023

6,365 ew Yor
10,654

lllinois
8,954
Wisconsin 4'816

Colorado
_5'731 5,799 Indiana
-4116

California

55,238

Washington
6,635

&8 Pennsylvania

-3,242

North
Carolina

-6,542

Georgia

-3,525

Louisiana
10,012 Florida

M Net domestic migrants out 12,732

M Net domestic migrants in

Note: Data displayed are estimates based on a sample survey and are subject to error.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2023 State-to-State Migration Flows Statistics

exas

. T .
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Place of Birth of Texas Residents, 2023

Total Texas Population

30.5M

Texas

17.6 M

Foreign Country 5.9M
California . 1.0 M
Louisiana I 551.3K
linois | 424.8K
New York || 361.1K

.. Texas
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, State of Residence by Place of Birth Flows, 2023 Q%Demographic

Center



Tulsa

Oklahoma \RKAN®
City

Estimated Drivers of
Population Change,
Texas Counties,
2023-2024

Little R

" Population decline driven by out-migration

| Population decline driven by natural decrease

| Population change less than 10

| Population increase driven by natural
increase

Chihuahua

1 Population increase driven by in-migration

Torreén Monterrey

T
Source: U.S. Census Bureau. Vintage 2022 and 2023 Population Estimates. k‘%g?r(%ggraphic
enter
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Median Household Income by
Race/Ethnicity in Texas, 2023

$140,000
$120,000 $114,992

$100,000 $90,486

$80,000 $75,780 $75,878

$62,906

Household Income

$40,000

$20,000

$0
All Texans Hispanic (of any NH White NH Black NH Asian NH Other
race)

Texas
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates k‘(Demographlc
Center



Language Spoken at Home and Ability to Speak English by
Race/Ethnicity in Texas, 2023

90%
80% 77.9%
69.7%
70%
< 60%
250%
o
240%  35.4%
E 30% 27.4% 28.9%
20% 19.6%
° 13.2%
1)
10% 5.3% 20% 4.6%
1.1% 2.0%
OOA) - — | | -
All Texans Hispanic (of any NH White NH Black NH Asian NH Other
race)
m Language other than English m Speak English less than "very well"

4. L€Xas )
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates k‘%cDengographlc
enter



80%

70%

60%

Percent of Population
w B )]
SHECE
o~ o~ o~

20%

10%

0%

Housing Tenure by Race/Ethnicity in Texas, 2023

70.8% 66.8%,
. (1] (V)
62.6% . 65.3%
59.2% 58.0%
40.8% 42.0%
37.4%
33.2% 34.7%

I | I I

All Texans Hispanic NH White NH Black NH Asian NH Other

m Owner-occupied housing units m Renter-occupied housing units

4. L€Xas .
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates Q%Demographlc
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Disability Status by Race/Ethnicity in Texas, 2023

50% 46.7%

45%
40% 39.6% 38.6%
35.6%
35% 33.8%
30% 28.2%

25%

)
o
X

Percent of Population

14.7% 14.3% 15.2%

15% 12.79
° % 11.0%

10% 6.9%
0%
All Texans Hispanic (of any race) NH White NH Black NH Asian NH Other

B Total population with a disability B 65 yrs and older with a disability

Texas
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates k‘gDemographlc
Center



Percent Uninsured by Race/Ethnicity, Texas 2022

30.0%
25.0%

20.0%

15.0% 14.3%

10.0% 9.1% 8.7%
i . .
0.0%
m NH White m Asian m NH Black

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2022 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates

25.9%

Hispanic

23.7%

B Two or more races

16.6% of
Texans are

uninsured
with differences
among
race/ethnic
groups

.. Texas
30 Q%Demographic

Center



Percent Distribution of Levels of Educational Attainment Among
Adults (aged 25+), Texas, 2023

100% - - - -
90% ° 139, 19%
-30% °
80% o, - o
6 18% 43% m Graduate or
70% ] g3y 28% 20% Professional Degree
60% Bachelor's Degree
32%
50%
m Associate's Degree or
40% Some College
30% m High School Graduate
(includes equivalency)
20%
0 m Less than HS
(o]

8% i 5%

Black Asian NH White Hispanic Other

0%

. L€Xas
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates k‘%Demographic
Center



350K

300K

250K

200K

150K

100K

50K

OK

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey, 1-Year, 2013, 2018, and 2023. k.&Texas
Note: 2023 Inflation-Adjusted Dollars.

Median Household Income and Home Value
In Texas, 2013-2023

$296,900 Median
Home
$226,415 Value
$173,414
$67,926 $73,803 $75,780 Median
& ﬁ ﬁ Household
Income

2013 2018 2023

<Demographic
Center



Median Home Value in Texas MSAs, 2013 and 2023

Toxas ey 255,900
Austin-Round Rock-San Marcos ﬂ $487,200
Beaumont-Port Arthur m’og?n’goo
Brownsville-Harlingen m5g?54,200
Corpus Christi ﬂ $213,600
pates-For o atngon I — 575500 m 2023 i Home Ve
P | 151,000
Houston-Pasadena-The Woodlands ﬂ $308,200
Kileen-Termple i 6251000
McAllen-Edinburg-Mission m7g§51,200
San Antonio-New Braunfels ﬂ $292,700
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey, 1-Year, 2013 and 2023. k%%%}rcg(s)graphic
Note: Top 10 most populous Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs) featured. Data represented in 2023 inflation-adjusted dollars. Center



Percent of Senior
Population 65+ In
Texas, 2023

Source: U.S. Census Bureau. Vintage 2023 Population Estimates.

El.Paso

/Percent of Senior Population 2023\
17% - 13.9% (51)
I 14% - 19.9% (97)
I 20% - 45.3% (106)
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L'ubbock:

\:I County (254)

Ector.
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iTaylor;

i;lom|[Green
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Y INTERSTATE Y

15354
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Wichita

Bowie

Dallas
Gregg

Smith
Mclennan

Bell
Brazos

Travis
Harris Jefferson

Bexar,

Victoria

Hidalgo
Cameron

. Lexas .
V%- Demographic
Center



Percent of Multigenerational Households
by Hispanic Origin in Texas, 2021

8.4%
7 6% 7.7% 7.7%
6.9%
4.0%
3.4%
Non-Hispanic  All Hispanic Cuban Mexican Salvadoran Honduran Puerto Rican

Texas
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2021 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates k‘kDemographlc
Center
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A Look into the Future




Projected Population Growth in Texas with Various Migration Scenarios
2020-2060

50M

46.2M

45M 44.4M

— 42.6M

40M 40.3M
35M
30M
25M
20M

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050 2055 2060

—\/2024: High Migration Scenario —\/2024: Mid Migration Scenario
—\/2024: Low Migration Scenario V2022: 2010-2020 1.0 Migration Scenario

.. Texas
Source: Texas Demographic Center, Vintage 2022 and 2024 Population Projections k“g’-gengographic
enter



Projected Population =
Deaf Smith .m'ﬂmn l 1
Change, Texas i e s e ik e N

Counties, 2020-2060

Projected Population
Change 2020-2060
-26,358 - 0

1-50,000

50,001 — 100,000
100,001 — 300,000
300,001 — 1,000,000
1,000,001 — 1,528,385

® @0 00O

Source: Texas Demographic Center, 2022 Population Projections, 1.0 Migration Scenario



Dallam  |Sherman |Hansford| Ochiltres Lipscomb

Projected Percent — = T——
Population Change, e [t b
Texas Counties, | ~[ b

2020-2060 i

Projected Percent ‘
Change 2020-2060 RS-
-74.4% - -40% o M
-39.9% - 0%

0.1% - 10% \ .
10.1% - 25% e
25.1% - 50%

50.1% - 311.9%

® ® 00O

Texas

Source: Texas Demographic Center, 2022 Population Projections, 1.0 Migration Scenario k‘%cDentlographic
enter



X

Visit our website

©

Sign up for our
newsletter

[

Follow us on
social media




k Texas Demographic Center

le,.rcling to Work in Metro Areas in
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